



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 567/2024**

MR VISHAL GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Abinash Kumar Mishra and Mr.
Gaurav Kumar Pandey, Advocates.

versus

SMT RADHA AGGARWAL & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Aditya Swarup, advocate for D1,
2 and 6.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

28.04.2025

%

I.A. 9378/2025

1. Local Commissioner appointed vide order dated 09.04.2025 has filed the report dated 21.04.2025.
2. Learned counsel for Defendants No. 1, 2 and 6 submits that he does not have a copy of the report.
3. Let steps be taken by counsel for Defendants No. 1, 2 and 6 to obtain the copy of the report from Court's record.
4. Mr. Mishra, learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that in view of the report, *prima facie* stand of the Plaintiff has been proved to be correct and therefore, a direction be issued that there will no further construction at site.
5. Learned counsel for Defendants No. 1, 2 and 6, on instructions,

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 30/04/2025 at 16:00:40



submits that *status quo* shall be maintained with respect to the disputed green portion as mentioned in the report. Undertaking given on behalf of Defendants No. 1, 2 and 6 is taken on record.

6. List on 27.05.2025.

CS(OS) 567/2024 & I.As. 42038/2024, 3938/2025

7. List on 27.05.2025.

JYOTI SINGH, J

APRIL 28, 2025

S.Sharma

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 30/04/2025 at 16:00:40