



\$~91

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 567/2024**

MR VISHAL GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Abinash Kumar Mishra and Mr.
Gaurav Kumar Pandey, Advocates.

versus

SMT RADHA AGGARWAL & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **31.07.2025**

I.A. 18258/2025 (u/S 151 of CPC)

1. This application is filed on behalf of the Plaintiff for issuance of notice to Defendants No. 1 and 2 in I.A. 17685/2025 as also for fixing I.A. 17685/2025 and I.A. 13602/2025 for disposal at an early date for preventing the said Defendants from raising permanent and illegal unauthorized constructions in violation of order dated 23.07.2025 and undertaking given in this Court on 28.04.2025.
2. At the outset, Mr. Mishra, learned counsel for the Plaintiff does not press this application to the extent of early hearing and only seeks issuance of notice in I.A. 17685/2025.
3. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed to the extent of issuing notice in I.A. 17685/2025.
4. Application stands disposed of.



I.A. 17685/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rule 2A r/w Section 151 of CPC)

5. Issue notice to the Defendants through all permissible modes, returnable on 11.09.2025, the date already fixed.

JYOTI SINGH, J

JULY 31, 2025
S.Sharma